Oroal Answers

st gRo Wo wifem @ Eiw
TFT zasr faeaerdr gwAdr @
HIT §q TFA oTa § a1 9% fod aqax §MY wAr g |

729

Surt N C KASLIWAL May I know, Sir, whether the hon Mmister 15 1n a position to give an approximate 1dea of the possible production figures as also of cotton in 1961-627

Surt S K PATIL: I can give only the approximate figures I think so far as wheat 1s concerned, it 1s 11 million tons, a figure higher than fo:
the last year So far as rice 1s concerned, 1t 1s nearly 33 million tons, hugher than even last year's produetion What exactly happened during this hailstorm somewhere, surely those figures would come, but we need not be alarmed by this It 1s too early, and 1 do not think any importance should be attached to it

Surt N C KASLIWAL With regard to cctton also

Surt S K PATIL 1 think cotton might have suffered a little more because cotton 1s a very delcate commodity If anything 1s most susceptible to these climatic conditions, unfortunately, 1t 1s cotton because we have not yet developed resistance that 1s necessary for calamities of that kind I do not know the extent to which cotton has suffered

Dr SerimaT: SEETA PARMA-NAND As the Centre hag assumed vesponsibility for the food of the whole country, what 1s the normal procedure about the periodic sending of statistics by the States, about the actual damage to, and about the yield of, crops? Are these reports semd normally by them?
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Surt S K PATIL The States, Sir, stand to benefit from the Central Government because we give half of the gratuitous relief that 1s to be given.
It 1s thewr responsibility primarily to ask for 1t and not our responsibility to tell them that we are ready and to ask them how much relief they want I think no Government does that

Dr Surimatt SEETA PARMA-NAND My question has not been understood I want to know what 1s the practice in existence What 15 the narmal procedure?

Surr S K PATIL: When the States really feel that they have something to receive from the Central Government, they are very eager to write to us

*88 and *89 the

9th May, 1962 ]

[Postponed to

Power DEVELOPMENT IN FOURTH PLAN

*90 Serr BABUBHAI CHINAI Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state.

(a) whether the Study Group appomted to consider programmes for power develrpment 1n the Fourth Plan has since submitted 1ts report, and

(b) 1f so, the action proposed to be taken by Government on the report?

Tue MINISTER or IRRIGATION anD POWER (Hariz MoBAMMAD
IBraHmM) - (a) No, Sir

(b) Does not arise

*91 [For answer, vide cols 768-69
infra ]

*92.
1962.]

[Transferred to the 3rd May,

